

Nos. 2020-1425, 2022-1157, 2022-1159

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

COREPHOTONICS, LTD.,

*Appellant,*

APPLE INC.,

*Appellee,*

ANDREW HIRSHFELD, PERFORMING THE FUNCTIONS AND  
DUTIES OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED  
STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

*Intervenor.*

---

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Trial and  
Appeal Board, in No. IPR2018-01133.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF COMBINED PETITION FOR  
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Robert J. Gajarsa  
rgajarsa@raklaw.com  
RUSS AUGUST & KABAT  
800 Maine Ave., SW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(310) 826-7474

Marc A. Fenster  
mfenster@raklaw.com  
Neil A. Rubin  
nrubin@raklaw.com  
RUSS AUGUST & KABAT  
12424 Wilshire Blvd., 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(310) 826-7474

March 29, 2022

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Review By An Acting Director Appointed By The Secretary Of Commerce Is Not Constitutionally Sufficient.....	2
B. Review By Commissioner Hirshfeld Was Not Sufficient To Remedy The Appointments Clause Violation In This Case .....	4
C. There Is No Threat To Orderly Functioning Of The Government .....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*See Freytag v. Commissioner*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....7

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 6, 7, 8

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....1, 10

*N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 3, 4, 5

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....5

*United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)..... *passim*

*United States v. Smith*,  
962 F.3d 755 (2020).....9

*United States v. Eaton*,  
169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 3345.....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Designating an Acting Attorney General*,  
2018 WL 6131923 (O.L.C. Nov. 14, 2018).....4, 5

*Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998*,  
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....6, 7

*Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause*,  
31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....4, 7
